


0.

1.Gluing the Edges of the Chassis

2.Bulkhead Installation

3.Spur Gear Assembly

4.Front Spool Assembly

5.Gear Differential Assembly

6.Drive Train Installation

7.Front Shock Mount

8.Rear Shock Mount

9.Steering Crank Assembly

10.Upper Deck Installation

11.Front Suspension Arm Assembly

12.Front Suspension Installation

13.Rear Suspension Arm Assembly

14.Rear Suspension Installation

Tool and Accessories

L=RBag

A

Silicone Oil

Apply Thread Lock

!

30mm Fan

Apply
Silicone Oil

Contents
29.Rear Shock Installation

30.Front Body Mount Installation

31.Bumper Installation

32.Rear Body Mount Installation

33.Radio Connections

34.Steering Servo Assembly

35.Steering Servo Installation

36.R/C Unit Installation

37.Motor Installation

38.Battery Holder Installation

39.Battery Installation

40.Body Installation

Gear Ratio

Setting Sheet

1

2

2

3

3

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

13

13

14

14

15

15

15

16

16

17

17

18

18

19

19

20

20

21

21

22

Content Content ContentPage Page Page

(Not Included) (Not Included)

(Not Included)

(Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included)

(Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included)

(Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included)

15.Drive Shaft Assembly (50 ,52mm)

16.Front Hub Carrier Assembly

17.Front Suspension Installation

18.Rear Carrier Assembly

19.Rear Suspension Installation

20.Upper Arm and Steering Rod Assembly

21.Upper Arm Installation

22.Steering Rod Installation

23.Sway Bar Linkage Assembly

24.Front Sway Bar Installation

25.Rear Sway Bar Installation

26.Shock Parts Assembly

27.Shock Assembly

28.Front Shock Installation

Symbols Used

Tools Required

Equipment Required

1



1 Gluing the Edges
of the Chassis

2 Bulkhead
Installation

Front RearPlease note the Bulkhead are installed properly

Note direction

Bag

C

Bag

B+

Bag

S+

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

x8

Bottom

Note Direction

File and round off the edges
facing the bottom to prevent
battery tape from tearing.

Apply a bit of CA glue
on the countersunk holes

Bag

A

x5

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

M3x8mm

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

SPR-R1C501

SPR-R1C503

SPR-R1C504

SPR-R1C502

SPR-R1A109

SPR-R1A106

SPR-R1A106

Assembly Instruction

2



3 Spur Gear Assembly

4
Bag

Front Spool Assembly

Bag

E
Bag

S+

Bag

T

x4
Flat Head Screw M2x6mm

D
Bag

E+

Bag

S+
Bag

T

x2

Front Spool Outdrive Adapters

x2

Flat Head Screw M3x14mm

x2

Ball Bearing 10x15x4mm

x2

Plastic Collar 10x13x4mm

x2

Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5mm

Tips

Screws should be tightened
properly as shown.

and

10x13x4mm

Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm

Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm

10x13x4mm

M2x6mm

Ball Bearing
5x8x2.5 mm

SPR-R1P311

SPR-R1P314

SPR-R1P311

Ball Bearing
5x8x2.5 mm

M2x6mm

SPR-R1P317

SPR-R1P317

SPR-R1P317

SPR-R1P317

SPR-R1P312

SPR-R1P312

SPR-R1P304

SPR-R1P304

M3x14mm

M3x14mm

3



5 Gear Differential Assembly
Bag

D
Bag

R+

Bag

T

x2

Gear Diff. Joint

x2

Bevel Gear

Satellite Gear

x4

x1

Gear Axial

x2

Ball Bearing 10x15x4mm

x4

Ball Bearing 4x7x2.5mm

x2

Plastic Collar 10x13x4mm

x2

X-Ring

x2

Shim 4x13x0.2mm

x2
Pin 1.5x8mm

Suggested
oil level

Silicone Oil
#1000

Recommend to give the gear
a polish before assemble

x4

Flat Head Screw M2.6x11mm

X-Ring

Ball Bearing
4x7x2.5mm

X-Ring

Ball Bearing
4x7x2.5mm

7

1 2 3

4 5 6

10x13x4mm

Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm

10x13x4mm

Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm

SPR010-G2

SPR010-G2

SPR010-G2

SPR010-G2 SPR010-G2

SPR010-G2

SPR010-G2

SPR-R1A125

SPR-R1A125

SPR-R1P319

SPR-R1P319

M2.6x11mm

SPR-R1P323

SPR-R1P312

SPR-R1P312

SPR-R1P319

SPR-R1P319

x1

O-ring 23x1mm

4

SPR010-S5

x1

Gasket



6 Drive Train Installation

7 Front Shock Mount
Assembly and Installation

Front

Standard Position

Bag

E
Bag

F+

Bag

M
Bag

O+

x1

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

x1

Spur Gear Shaft 5x34mm

x2

Spur Gear shaft Bushing

x1

Alu.Flat Head Washer M3

x2

Plastic Shim 5x7x0.5mm

Bag

B
Bag

C+

Bag

M
Bag

S+

x4

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

x2

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

x2

Alu. Ball Stud (2mm Socket)4.7x5mm

x4

Button Head Screw M3x6mm

LooseTight

Note Direction
(setting belt tension)

Front

Loose Tight

Note Direction
(setting belt tension)

Rear

SPR-R1A104

SPR-R1P310

SPR-R1P325

SPR-R1P310

SPR-R1P311

SPR-R1P311
SPR-R1P324

M3x8mm

SPR-R1A105SPR-R1A105

SPR-R1C501

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

SPR-R1H714

M3x6mm

SPR-R1A102

M3x6mm

SPR-R1A102

SPR-R1H714

SPR-R1A127

Bag

S

5



8 Rear Shock Mount
Assembly and Installation

Rear

Standard Position

9 Steering Crank Assembly

Bag

B
Bag

C+

Bag

M
Bag

S+

x4

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

x2

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

x2

Alu.Ball Stud (2mm Socket)4.7x5mm

x4

Button Head Screw M3x6mm

x4

Button Head Screw M3x6mm

x2

Ball Bearing 3x6x2.5mm

x2

Alu.Ball Stud (2mm Socket)4.7x8mm

x5

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

x2

Alu. Spacer 3x5x1mm

x1

Alu. Ball Stud (2mm Socket)4.7x5mm

x2

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

Bag

B
Bag

G+

Bag

M
Bag

S+

Bag

T

x4

Ball Bearing (Flanged)5x8x2.5mm

x4

Steering Post

Tip

Ball Bearing
3x6x2.5mm

Ball Bearing
3x6x2.5mm

SPR-R1A105SPR-R1A105

SPR-R1C502
SPR-R1H714

SPR-R1A102

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

SPR-R1A102

SPR-R1H714

SPR-R1A102

SPR-R1H714

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

SPR-R1H714

SPR-R1A101

Alu. Spacer 3x5x1mm

Alu. Spacer 3x5x1mm

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

SPR-R1A120

SPR-R1A120

SPR-R1A120

M3x6mm

SPR-R1C504

Ball Bearing
5x8x2.5 mm

Ball Bearing
5x8x2.5 mmBall Bearing

5x8x2.5 mm
(Flanged)

SPR-R1A120

SPR-R1A120

M3x6mm

6



10 Upper Deck Installation

11 Front Suspension Arm Assembly

D
B

D
B

Bag

A
Bag

E+

Bag

S +

x1

Lock Nut M3

x2

Ball Bearing (Flanged)3x6x2.5mm

x1

Nut M3

x1

Button Head Screw M3x12mm

x4

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x1mm

x13

Button Head Screw M3x6mm

Bag

H
Bag

I+

x4

Pivot Ball 3x5mm

x2

Plastic 3x5x3mmSpacer

x2
Pivot Pin 3x46mm

x2

Set Screw M4x8mm

Bag

S

Front

Bag

T
M3x12mm

Ball Bearing
3x6x2.5 mm
(Flanged)

Nut M3

Lock Nut M3

M3x6mm

SPR-R1H713

SPR-R1H713

M3x6mm
M3x6mm

M4x8mm

M4x8mm

SPR-R1A111

SPR-R1A111

SPR-R1P302

SPR-R1A112

SPR-R1P302

SPR-R1P302

SPR-R1A111

3x5x3mm

SPR-R1P302

SPR-R1P302

M3x6mm

SPR-R1P312

SPR-R1C505

7

3x5x2mm

3x5x2mm

x2

Plastic Spacer 3x5x2mm



12 Front Suspension
Installation

D
B

D
B

13 Rear Suspension Arm Assembly

Use
(Standard)

Use
(Standard)

Rear

Bag

H
Bag

I+

x4

Pivot Ball 3x5mm

x2

Plastic 3x5x3mmSpacer

x2
Pivot Pin 3x46mm

x2

Set Screw M4x8mm

Bag

S

x4

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

x2

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

Bag

J
Bag

K+

Bag

S

SPR-R1A116

M3x6mm

SPR-R1A115

M3x8mm

Out 1.0°

Out 0.5°Toe Angle

Out 1.5°Toe Angle

0° (Standard)

Suspension Mount
Adapter (SPR-R1P307)

Suspension Mount
Adapter (SPR-R1P307)

M4x8mm

M4x8mm

SPR-R1A111

SPR-R1P302
3x5x3mm

SPR-R1A112

SPR-R1P302

3x5x2mm

SPR-R1P302
3x5x2mm

SPR-R1A111

SPR-R1A111

SPR-R1P302

SPR-R1P302

8

x2

Plastic Spacer 3x5x2mm



14 Rear Suspension Installation

15 Drive Shaft Assembly (50 ,52mm)

2x Make
2

x4

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

x2

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

Bag

J
Bag

K+

Bag

S

Bag

L

Use
(Standard)

M3x6mm

SPR-R1A116

SPR-R1A116

M3x8mm

SPR-R1A114

2x Make
2

52mm
SPR-R1A107

50mm
SPR-R1A108

Toe Angle

Toe Angle

Suspension Mount
Adapter (SPR-R1P307)

Suspension Mount
Adapter (SPR-R1P307)

In 2.5°

In 3.5°

In 2.0°

In 3.0°
(Standard)

9



16 Front Hub Carrier Assembly

L Left
Links

R Right
Links

17 Front Suspension Installation

L Left
Links

R Right
Links

Bag

H
Bag

I+

Bag

M
Bag

S+

Bag

T

Button Head Screw M3x8mm

x2

x2
Cap Head Screw M2x5mm

x4

Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm

x2

Alu. Ball Stud (2mm Socket)4.7x5mm

x4

Steering Block Bushing

Plastic 5x7x1.5mmSpacer

x2 x2
Pin 2x10mm

x2
Set Screw M3x4mm

Outer Pivot Pin 2.5x24mm

x2

Bag

I
Bag

S+

x2

Alu. 3x5.5x1mmSpacer

x2

Ball Stud (2mm Socket)4.7x9mm

SPR-R1A107
52mm

SPR-R1A107
52mm

SPR-R1A103

SPR-R1A103

SPR-R1P301

4L

SPR-R1P301
4R

M3x8mm

M3x8mm

SPR-R1A103

SPR-R1A103

Ball Bearing
5x10x4 mm

SPR-R1P303

SPR-R1H713

SPR-R1A102

SPR-R1A110

M2x5mm

Ball Bearing
5x10x4 mm

M2x5mm

SPR-R1A110

SPR-R1A122

SPR-R1P303

SPR-R1A103

SPR-R1A103

Ball Bearing
5x10x4 mm

SPR-R1H713

SPR-R1A102

M3x4mm

M3x4mm

SPR-R1A113

SPR-R1A113

SPR-R1A122

Ball Bearing
5x10x4 mm

10



18

19

Rear Carrier Assembly

2x Make
2

Bag

D
Bag

H+

Bag

I
Bag

M+

Bag

S
Bag

T+
x2

Cap Head Screw M2x5mm

x4

Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm

x2
Alu. Ball Stud (2mm Socket)4.7x8mm

Plastic 5x7x1.5mmSpacer

x2

x2

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

x2
Pin 2x10mm

SPR-R1P305

SPR-R1A108SPR-R1A108
50mm

Ball Bearing
5x10x4mm

Ball Bearing
5x10x4mm

SPR-R1A101

SPR-R1H714

SPR-R1P303

SPR-R1A122

M2x5mm

SPR-R1A110

Rear Suspension Installation

Outer Pivot Pin 2.5x24mm

x2

GS

x2
Set Screw M3x4mm

Bag

A
Bag

+
Bag

I
Bag

+

M3x4mm

M3x4mm

SPR-R1A113

SPR-R1A113

11



20

21

Upper Arm and
Steering Rod Assembly

Bag

K
Bag

M+
x14

End Cap 4.7x20mm

Alu. Tumbuckle M3x35mm

x4

Alu. Tumbuckle M3x40mm

x2

Alu. Tumbuckle M3x20mm

x1

L=R

3

Upper Arm Installation

A Front
Rod

B Rear
Rod

A Front
Rod

B Rear
Rod

15.5mm

17mm

x2

C Steering
Rod-1

x2

x1

4mm

x2

26mm

D Steering
Rod-R x1

26mm

E Steering
Rod-L x1

SPR-R1P315

SPR-R1P306

SPR-R1A118
M3x35mm

SPR-R1P306

SPR-R1P306SPR-R1P306

SPR-R1A118
M3x35mm

SPR-R1A119
M3x40mm

SPR-R1A119
M3x40mm

40.5mm

SPR-R1P306
SPR-R1A117
M3x20mm

12



22 Steering Rod Installation

C

D

E

23 Sway Bar Linkage Assembly

1mm

4x Make
4

24 Front Sway Bar Installation

Bag

K
Bag

M+
x4

EndCap 4.7x20mm

x4
Alu. Ball Stud 4.7x8mm (2mm Socket)

x2

Sway Bar holder 4.7x16mm

x1

Rod Stopper

x5
Set Screw M3x3mm

x2

Flat Head Screw M3x10mm

Bag

O
Bag

P+

Bag

M
Bag

Q+

SPR-R1P306

SPR-R1A101

SPR-R1P308SPR-R1A123

M3x3mm

SPR-R1P308M3x3mm

SPR-R1A128
Ø1.4mm(Red)

SPR-R1P310

SPR-R1P310

M3x3mm

M3x10mm

Bag

S

13



25 Rear Sway Bar Installation

26 Shock Parts Assembly

x2

Flat Head Screw M3x10mm

Bag

O
Bag

P+

Bag

M
Bag

Q+

x5
Set Screw M3x3mm

x2

Sway Bar holder 4.7x16mm

x1

Rod Stopper

Bag

P

x4
Shock Shaft 28mm

x8

E Clip 2mm

x4

Shaft Guide

x4

O-ring Guide

x4

Bladder 12x3.5mm

x4

O-ring

SPR-R1P308

M3x3mm

M3x3mm

SPR-R1P308

SPR-R1A123

SPR-R1A129
Ø1.2mm(White)

SPR-R1P310

SPR-R1P310

SPR-R1P310

M3x3mm

M3x10mm

x4

Shock Piston (Standard)

Bag

S

Oil

4x Make
4

SPR-R1A121

SPR-R1A121

SPR-R1P309

SPR-R1A126

SPR-R1A126

SPR-R1P309

SPR-R1P322

SPR-R1P308 SPR-R1P308

SPR-R1P321

Position the piston with the
shock tool for setting the
desired rebound.

Hold the shock with the

shock tool as shown
carefully tighten the

shock cap

;

.

Silicone oil
#500

SPR-R1P315

14



27 Shock Assembly
Bag

P

4x Make
4

28 Front Shock Installation

29 Rear Shock Installation

x4

O-ring

Bag

P
Bag

S+

x4

Ball Universal 4.7mm

x2
Set Screw M3x8mm

x2

Button Head Screw M3x6

Bag

P
Bag

S+

x4

Ball Universal 4.7mm

x2
Set Screw M3x8mm

x2

Button Head Screw M3x6

3mm remain

3mm remain

3mm remain

3mm remain

62mm

SPR-R1P308

SPR-R1A126

Front Spring (Red) x2
Rear Spring (White) x2

M3x8mm

M3x8mm

M3x6mm

SPR-R1A124

SPR-R1A124

SPR-R1A124

RED

RED

M3x6mm

SPR-R1A124

SPR-R1A124

M3x8mm

M3x8mm

White

White

15



30 Front Body Mount Installation

31 Bumper Installation

Bag

N
Bag

S+
x5

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

Bag

N
Bag

S+
x2

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

x1

Lock Nut M3

SPR-R1P316

SPR-R1P313

SPR-R1P313

M3x8mm

M3x8mm

M3x8mm
SPR-R1P313

SPR-R1P326

16



32 Rear Body Mount Installation
Bag

I
Bag

N+

Button Head Screw M3x8mm

x2

33 Radio Connections

Antenna

Receiver

Steering Servo

540 type Electric Motor

Battery

Electronic Speed Control

Fan 30mm

!
All electronics shown
are not included

x2
Set Screw M3x3mm

x2
Pin 2x10mm

SPR-R1P316

SPR-R1P316

M3x3mm

M3x3mm

SPR-R1P316

SPR-R1P316

SPR-R1A122

SPR-R1A122

M3x8mm

M3x8mm

Bag

S

17



34 Steering Servo Assembly
Bag

E
Bag

O+

Bag

S
Bag

M+

x1

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

x4

Button Head Screw M3x6

x1

Alu. Ball Stud 4.7x5mm (2mm Socket)

x2

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

35 Steering Servo Installation

Adjust the steering linkage so that the tires
point straight when the servo is centered.

Bag

S

M3x6mm

18

SPR-R1P312

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

M3x8mm

SPR-R1A102

6mm

Not Included

90
o

With steering in neutral position, make sure
the steering rod is at a 90d angle as shown.

K- /KO Sanwa

F- Futaba

SPR-R1P310

x1

Button Head Screw M3x12mm

M3x12mm



36 R/C Unit Installation
Bag

N
Bag

O+

x3

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

37 Motor Installation

Button Head Screw M3x8mm

x2

Bag

S

Adjust motor position for smooth gear mesh.

Not Included

Not Included

x2

Button Head Screw M3x12mm

Use this for mounting the motor when a small
spur gear is used.

Not Included

Not Included

M3x12mm

M3x6mm

SPR-R1P310

SPR-R1P313

SPR-R1P327

Bag

S

M3x6mm

19

6mm

x1

Button Head Screw M3x12mm M3x12mm

M3x8mm



38 Battery Holder Installation
Bag

I
Bag

O+

Bag

S

39 Battery Installation

x4

Wheel Nut M4

Bag

S

x4

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

M3x8mm

M3x8mm

SPR025-NU
Wheel Nut M4

Not Included

Not Included

Not Included

Not Included

Not Included

SPR025-NU
Wheel Nut M4

SPR025-NU
Wheel Nut M4

SPR025-NU
Wheel Nut M4

20

SPR-R1P310

SPR-R1P310

SPR-R1B813

SPR-R1B813



40
Bag
S

x8

Gear Ratio

79T 80T 81T 82T 83T 84T 85T 86T 87T 88T 89T

13T 11.55 11.69 11.84 11.98 12.13 12.28 12.42 12.57 12.72 12.86 13.01
14T 10.72 10.86 10.99 11.13 11.26 11.4 11.54 11.67 11.81 11.94 12.08
15T 10.01 10.13 10.26 10.39 10.51 10.64 10.77 10.89 11.02 11.15 11.27
16T 9.38 9.5 9.62 9.74 9.86 9.98 10.09 10.21 10.33 10.45 10.57
17T 8.83 8.94 9.05 9.16 9.28 9.39 9.5 9.61 9.72 9.84 9.95
18T 8.34 8.44 8.55 8.66 8.76 8.87 8.97 9.08 9.18 9.29 9.39
19T 7.9 8 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6 8.7 8.8 8.9
20T 7.51 7.6 7.69 7.79 7.89 7.98 8.07 8.17 8.26 8.36 8.46
21T 7.15 7.24 7.33 7.42 7.51 7.6 7.69 7.78 7.87 7.96 8.05
22T 6.82 6.91 7 7.08 7.17 7.25 7.34 7.43 7.51 7.6 7.69
23T 6.53 6.61 6.69 6.77 6.86 6.94 7.02 7.1 7.19 7.27 7.35
24T 6.25 6.33 6.41 6.49 6.57 6.65 6.73 6.81 6.89 6.97 7.05
25T 6 6.08 6.16 6.23 6.31 6.38 6.46 6.54 6.61 6.69 6.76
26T 5.77 5.85 5.92 5.99 6.07 6.14 6.21 6.28 6.36 6.43 6.5
27T 5.56 5.63 5.7 5.77 5.84 5.91 5.98 6.05 6.12 6.19 6.26
28T 5.36 5.43 5.5 5.56 5.63 5.7 5.77 5.84 5.9 5.97 6.04

r
a

e
G

n
oi

ni
P

Spur GearGear
Ratio

Gear Ratio x= 1.9
Spur Gear

Pinion Gear

SPR-R1B814

SPR-R1B814

SPR-R1B814

SPR-R1B814

SPR-R1B814

21



Setup Sheet

Name: . Date: .

Track: .

Event: .

Track Condition: .

Camber
Angle °+/-

mm

Rear

Ride
Height               mm

Rear Diff
Oil      # .

Shim                  mm

Chassis
Brand: .

Compound: .

Insert: .

Wheel: .

Tires

Motor: .

Spur Gear: .

Pinion Gear: .

Battery: .

ESC: .

Body: .

Wing: .

Others

Ver.1.0

Gear
Spool

Front DiffCamber
Angle °+/-

1

3 2

mm

O-ring .

Shock Oil  # .

Spring .

Length                       mm

ShocksFront

Caster
Angle                    °

Ride
Height               mm

Sway
Bar Ø             mm

Diff
Oil      # .

Rebound .

Wheel
Hubs                 mm

Spacer              mm

O-ring .

Shock Oil  # .

Spring .

Length                       mm

Shocks

Rebound .

Note: .

Lap Time: . Final Position: .

Wheel
Hubs                 mm

Spacer              mm

Sway
Bar Ø            mm

Piston

Piston

R       mmF       mm

OUT

IN

Out In/ °

IN

In °

R       mmF       mm

Front Separate Sus Mount

Rear Separate Sus Mount

Washer

F Rmm

mm

Standard
Option

1

2

Steering
Upper Brace

1

3 2

1
2

4
65

7

A C

B D

mm

R                  mmF                  mm

- +
mm

Droop                       mm

3

Droop                          mm

A c E

1

9

2
3

4 5 6 7 8

mm

R                   mmF                    mm

- +
21

B D




